
Employment and 
Appeals Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: Date Not Specified

Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt
Democratic Services and Councillor 

Development Officer
Tel: 01253 887608

Employment and Appeals Committee meeting on Monday, 14 March 
2016 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-
Fylde

1.  Apologies

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

3.  Confirmation of Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Employment and Appeals Committee held on 2 November 2015.

4.  Policy Review (Pages 3 - 42)

Report of the Head of Business Support.

 Working Carers Policy
 Fostering Policy 
 Social Media Policy 
 Gender Reassignment Policy 
 Preventing Illegal Working Policy 

5.  Date and time of next meeting

6.00pm on Monday 11 July 2016

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held at 6.00 pm on Monday 2 November 2015 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-
le-Fylde.

Committee members present: 

Councillor Barry Birch
Councillor Simon Bridge
Councillor Ian Duffy

Councillor Ruth Duffy
Councillor Ann Turner
Councillor Val Wilson

Apologies: 

Councillors Graham Holden, Natalie Reeves and Julie Robinson.

Officers present: 

Liesl Hadgraft (Head of Business Support)
Duncan Jowitt (Democratic Services Officer)

No members of the public attended the meeting. 

EA6 Declarations of interest

None.

EA7 Minutes

The committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2015 
as a correct record.

EA8 Policy Review

The Head of Business Support submitted a report presenting one new 
policy and five of the council’s existing Human Resources Policies that had 
been reviewed and updated.  She explained the reasons for the changes 
that had been made to the existing policies and the necessity for a new 
Chief Officers Disciplinary Policy and Procedure (excluding Protected 
Officers) Policy, which would come into force in July 2016 to coincide with 
the senior management restructure and the appointment of three new 
Service Directors.

Employment and Appeals 
Committee Minutes

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The committee discussed the additions and amendments proposed and 
asked a number of pertinent questions about the policies to which the 
Head of Business Support provided appropriate clarification.

Resolved that the new Chief Officers Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 
(excluding Protected Officers) Policy and revisions to the following Human 
Resources Policies be approved:

 Redeployment Policy and Procedure  
 Employee Training and Development Policy  
 Dignity at Work Policy 
 Eyesight Testing Policy and Procedure  
 Promoting Attendance and Controlling Absence Policy and 

Procedure.

EA9 Date and time of next meeting

6pm on Monday 14 March 2016

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.21pm.

Date of Publication: 4 November 2015

arm/empap/mi/021115

Page 2



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Human Resources 
Employment and Appeals 

Committee 
14 March 2016 4 

 

Policy Review 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To present to the Panel additions and amendments to Human Resource 
Policies. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

The amendment to existing policies and procedures. 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the Panel approve the policies and arrangements set out in Section 
5.   
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 

From time to time the Council needs to develop new policies and working 
arrangements to ensure we comply with statutory requirements and 
effectively manage our human resources. 
 
The development of new policies and the review of existing policies will 
also be informed by employment best practice and the organisational 
needs of the Council. 
 

5. Key Issues and Proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

Working Carers Policy  
Fostering Policy 
Social Media Policy 
Gender Reassignment Policy  
Preventing Illegal Working Policy  
 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 
Appendix 5 

Reviewed 
Reviewed 
Reviewed 
Reviewed 
Reviewed 

 5.2 Working Carers Policy has a few minor amendments/additions. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 5.3 Fostering Policy also has a few minor amendments/additions including 
amendments to show that all staff now have the statutory right to request 
flexible working.  
 

 5.4 Social Media Policy - has been amended to ensure that staff are aware 
that social media cannot be used for investigatory purposes without 
appropriate authority. In addition as all communication on work 
equipment is monitored, staff should have no expectation of privacy if 
using for private usage. 
  

 5.5  
 

Gender Reassignment Policy has been partly rewritten for readability. 
 

 5.6 Preventing Illegal Working Policy has been partly rewritten and updated 
to reflect current guidance from the Home Office. 

   
   
   

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 
There are no specific Finance issues associated to this 
report. 

Legal 
There are no specific Legal issues associated to this 
report. However failure to comply with appropriate 
legislation may expose the Council to litigation. 

 
 
 
 

Other risks/implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  data protection x 

health and safety x  

 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Head of Business 
Support 

(01253) 887316 Liesl.hadgraft@wyre.gov.uk 3/03/2016 

 

Page 4



 

List of Background Papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   

 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 
Appendix 5 

Working Carers Policy  
Fostering Policy 
Social Media Policy 
Gender Reassignment Policy  
Preventing Illegal Working Policy  
 

 
 
 
 
arm/empap/cr/16/1403lh1 

Page 5



 1 

 
 

 

 
 

 

WORKING CARERS  
POLICY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
March 2016 

Appendix 1 

Page 6



 2 

 
 

Contents 

 

 Page 

1. Background 3 

2. Purpose 3 

3. Scope of the Policy 4 

4. Policy Statement 4 

5. Definition of a Carer 4 

6. Carer’s Responsibility 4 

7. Manager’s Responsibilities 5 

8. Support Options 5 

9. Additional Sources of Support 6 

10. Equality Impact Assessment and Monitoring 7 

11. Data Protection Act 1998 7 

 
 
  

Page 7



 3 

1. Background 

  
1.1 Current figures suggest that as many as one in eight adults in the United Kingdom (approximately 

six million people in total) are carers and half of these individuals try to juggle their caring 
commitments with paid employment.  With on-going advances in medical technology and 
treatment, people are living longer and it is anticipated that the number of carers could rise to nine 
million by the year 2037. 
 

1.2 At Wyre Council we recognise that some employees have caring responsibilities for seriously ill, 
elderly or disabled relatives, partners and family members.  We also recognise that other 
employees may have these responsibilities in the future. 
 

1.3 As an employer, we have a duty of care for the health, safety and wellbeing of our employees, 
therefore a legal and moral responsibility to support employees who are carers.   
 

1.4 Further, we are committed to offering carers the same recruitment and retention opportunities as 
everyone else, regardless of their responsibilities outside 

Minutes of the meeting


Employment and Appeals Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held on Monday, 14 March 2016 at the Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, 
Poulton-Le-Fylde.

Committee members present: 

Councillor Rita Amos
Councillor Barry Birch
Councillor Ruth Duffy
Councillor Graham Holden

Councillor Julie Robinson (Vice Chairman)
Councillor Ann Turner (Chairman)
Councillor Val Wilson

Apologies: 

Councillor Ian Duffy
Councillor Natalie Reeves

Other councillors present: 

Councillor Ian Amos

Officers present: 

Liesl Hadgraft (Head of Business Support)
Duncan Jowitt (Democratic Services Officer)
 
No members of the public attended the meeting. 

10 Declarations of interest 

None.

11 Confirmation of Minutes 

The committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 
2015 as a correct record.



12 Policy Review 

The Head of Business Support submitted a report presenting five of the 
council’s existing Human Resources Policies that had been reviewed and 
updated and explained the reasons for the changes that had been made to 
the policies.

The committee discussed the proposed amendments and asked a number of 
relevant questions about the policies, which the Head of Business Support 
addressed and responded to as appropriate and to the satisfaction of the 
committee. 

Resolved that the revisions to the following Human Resources Policies be 
approved:

 Working Carers Policy 
 Fostering Policy
 Social Media Policy
 Gender Reassignment Policy 
 Preventing Illegal Working Policy 

13 Date and time of next meeting 

6pm on Monday 11 July 2016

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.18 pm.

Date of Publication: 15 March 2016


